
Section 4180.250  Identification of Historic Resources 

a)	If the Director does not issue a no effect finding within 30 days after receipt of the notice for the undertaking, the Director will consult with the State agency to determine the documentation necessary to identify and evaluate historic resources within the Area of Potential Effects. Documentation requirements may include, but is not limited to, archaeological surveys and testing, historic surveys, detailed histories of individual structures, and proposed architectural plans.  The Director may require an on-site inspection by qualified professionals or appropriate staff to determine presence of historic resources.  During documentation consultation, the Director will make available to the State agency such lists and maps as are available at the office of the Department of Natural Resources. 

b)	If the Director determines that no historic resources as defined in Section 3(c) of the Act exist within the Area of Potential Effects, he will notify the agency within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of complete documentation (i.e., sufficient documentation to apply the criteria of the National Register of Historic Places).  The agency will then have complied with the law and may proceed with the undertaking. 

c)	If the Director determines that historic resources as defined in Section 3(c) of the Act exist within the Area of Potential Effects, he will notify the State agency within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of complete documentation and inform the agency of the likelihood of an adverse effect. 

d)	The State agency may proceed with an undertaking if no response is received from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources within forty five (45) calendar days after date of completed documentation. 
